EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0342-PWS-E  TCEQ ID: RN101234607 CASE NO.: 39169
RESPONDENT NAME: High Prairie Water Supply Corporation

ORDER TYPE:
X_1660 AGREED ORDER : __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
X PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS —_OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
—_WATER QUALITY ' __ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: High Prairic Water Supply Corporation, 4549 Farm-to-Market Road 1452 West, Madison

County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Public water supply

| SMALL BUSINESS: X _Yes ___No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are ne complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

| INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
| COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on June 21, 2010. No comments were received.

| CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:

TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Stephen Thompson, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC 169, (512) 239-2558;
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495

Respondent: Mr. Kent Betts, President, High Prairie Water Supply Corporation, P.Q. Box 537, Madisonville, Texas 77864
Respondent's Attorney:-Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/3-23-08/app-26¢.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: High Prairie Water Supply Corporation

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0342-PWS-E

Page 2 of 2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
___ Enforcement Follow-up
_ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: January 13, 2010

Date of NOV Relating to this Case:
February 5, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

1) Failure to collect routine distribution
coliform samples at active service
connections which are representative of
water quality throughout the distribution
system [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE

§ 290.109(c)(1)(A)].

2) Failure to properly install an air release
device in such a manner as to preclude the
possibility of subimergence or possible
entrance of contaminants [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 290.44(d)(1)].

3) Failure to provide a suitable sampling
tap on the discharge pipe of each well
pump prior to any treatiment [30 TEX.
ApmIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(M)].

4) Failure to provide copies of sanitary
conttrol easements [30 TeX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.46(H)(2)].

5) Failure to properly house gas chlorine
cylinders so that they are protected from
adverse weather conditions and vandalism

[30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(e)(4)(B)].

Total Assessed: $822

Total Deferred: $164
X Expedited Settlement

__ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid to General Revenne: $658

Site Compliance History Classification
___High ___ Averape __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
___High __ Average __ Poor
Major Source: ___Yes X_No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

1} The Executive Director recognizes that
the Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Facility:

a) On January 25, 2010, the Respondent
submitted documentation demonstrating
that:

i. The microbiological monitoring plan
has been revised to include only active
service connections within the distribution
system and began sampling at the revised
sampling sites;

ii. A suitable sampling tap has been
installed on the discharge pipe of Well No.
%

ifi. Copies of sanitary control easerments
have been provided for Well No. 1 and
Well No. 2; and

iv. Proper housing has been provided for
the chlorine cylinders to protect them from
adverse weather conditions and vandalism.

Ovrdering Provisions:

2) The Order will require the Respondent
to:

a) Within 30 days after the effective date

of this Agreed Order, Install an air release
device in such a manner as to preclude the
possibility of submergence at 5837 Farm-

to-Market Road 1452 West; and

b) Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.a.

execswV'$-23-08/app-26c.doc

Additional ID No(s).: PWS ID 1570018



-DATES Assigned| 8-Feb-2010

Policy Revision 2 {Seplamber 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCW Revision Cctober 30, 2008

PCW| 10-Feb-2010

Screening| 12-Feh-2010 EPA Due

RESPONDENTIFAGILITY INFORMATION

Respondent|High Prairie Water Supply Corporation

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[RN101234607

Faclllty/Site Reglon [9-Waco

| Major/Minor Source|Minor

CASE INFORMATION
Enf./Case ID No.[38168 No. of Violations (5
Docket No.|{2010-0342-PWS-E Order Type|1660
Media Pregram(s)[Public Water Supply Government/Non-Profit|Yes
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|Anna Meler

_Admin, Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50 Maximum $1,000

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 2

_ Penalty Calculation Section
TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of vielation base penalties) Subftotal 1 | $910
ADJUSTMENTS {+/-) TO SUBTQTAL 1
Sublotals 2-7 are chtained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indlcated percentage. ’
Compliance. History 7,0%. Erihancement Subfotals 2,3, & 7| $63
Enhancement due to one NOV that contains a violation that is the same
Notes| or similar to those in the current enforcement action-and one dissimilar-
NOQV,
Culpabhility No 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4 | $0
Notes The Respondent does nat meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5| $201
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 61 $0
Total EB Amounts *Cappod at the Total £8 § Amount
Approx. Gost of Compliance
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtota | $772
'OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $0
‘Reduces or anhances tha Final Subtotal by tha indicated percentags.
Notes
Final Penalty Amount | §772
'STATUTORY LIMIT ABJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $g22
‘DEFERRAL 20.0%| Redution  Adjustment | -$164
Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicted percentage (Enfer number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduciion.}
Notes Deferrat offered for expedited seltlement,
'PAYABLE PENALTY $658




Screening Date 12-Feb-2010 Docket No. 2010-0342-PWS-E PCW
Respondent High Prairie Water Supply Corporation Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002):
Case ID No. 39169 PCW Ravision Ootober 30, 2003
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101234607
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Anna Mefer

Compliance History Worksheet

»>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotai 2)

Component Number of... Errler Number Here  Addjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 1 59
NOVs  |(number of NOVs meeting criteria ) o
Other written NOVs 1 2%

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liabllity {number of orders
meefing criteria )

Orders Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default ordars of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders Issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability,
of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments | eriteria )
and Consent

0 0%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Decrees
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 0 0%
Emissions | Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) 0 0%
Letters nofifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitled)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violafions were disclosed } °
Please Enler Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Veluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive directer under a No 0%
n . 0
Other specia assistance program
Particlpation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
L it

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2} 7%

>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

[ NiA | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

‘»> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)
| L NIA | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

»>> GCompliance History Summary

Co;;:nptllance Enhancement due to one NOV that contains a violation that is the same or similar to those in the current
I\;z tZ;y enforcement action and one dissimilar NOV.

__Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)



5 Screening Date 12-Feb-2010 Docket No, 2010-0342-PWS-E PEW
! ‘Respondent High Prairie Waler Supply Corporation Potisy Revision 2 {Septomber 2002)
Case ID No. 3e1ee FCW Ravision Outober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101234607
Media [Statute] Public Waier Supply
Enf. Coordinator Anna Meter
Violation Number 1

Rule Gite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 200.100(c)(1)(A)

; Failed to collect-routine distribution coliform-samples at active service connactiens which

i are representative of water quality throughotit the distribution system. Specifically, at the

i Violation Description time of the investigation, it was documented that the July 2008 and-December 2008
‘samples were-cellected at'the water plantinstead of eolledting at a service cennection

| which is representative of the-distributien system.

. Base Penalty| $1,000
>> Environmgntal, Property and Hiiman Bééiih@éiiix-. e e T e

o arm

: Release Major Maoderate Minor

i OR Actualf

d Potantlall[ X Percent

¢ Waliix:

; ) Falsmcali'o.n Major . .Moderé'le B -Mlnor

IERE L [ —— ] | Percent

Failure to collect coliform samples from representalive locations within the.distributien system could
expose customers of the Facility fo a significant amount of undetacted contaminants which would exceed
levels that are protective of human: haalth,

Matrix
Noles

$750]
$250)
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
. -daily
weekly
" - monthly - X
mark only ong L

with an ¥ quarterty Violation Base Penalty| $500]

semiannual-
annual
single event

Two monthly events are recommended based onthe manths that coliform samples that represented the
distributlon system were not collected.

[ zsoalfducion A 3128

Before NOV NOV {o EDPRP/Selliemant Offer

Extraordinary

QOrdinary, X
N/A (mark with )

‘Notes|| The‘Respondent achieved compliance en January 25, 2010,

Violation Subtotal $375

Estimated EB Amount| $53] Vialation Final Penalty Total| 3410

This violation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for Iin]ips_)E $410




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent High Prairie Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 39189
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101234607

Media Puhblic Water Supply : Percent Interest
Violation No. 1

" Yearsof
Depraciation -

Itemi Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved
Item Description Mo commas ar §

Delayed Costs

Equipment . . 0.00 30 30

Buildings 0.00 Q0 0

Other (as naedex) $50 13-Jan-2010 25-Jan-2010 0.03 0 0
Enginearingfconstruction  |{_ 000 0 $0
Land 000 0 0

Record Keeping System . 0.00 0 ]
Training/Sampling | 0.00 0 $0
Remedlation/DIsposal . 0.00 0 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 0 $0

Gther (as needed) 0.00 $0 $0

The delayed costs include the-amount to revise the site sampling plan to include only service connections

Notes for DELAYED costs representative of the distribution system, calculated fiom the date of the investigation ta the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ] ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering: item {sxcept for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal ; L 0.00 50 0 0
Parsonnel : - 0.00 50 0 0
Inspection/Reperiing/Sampling 0:00 50 0 0
Suppliestequipment ! . 0:00 50 0 Q
Financlal Assurance [2] 0:00 0. __fo 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 25 1-Jul-2000: 31-Jul-2009 1.00 il $25 26
Other (as needed) 25 1-Deg-2008 || 31-Dec-2009 1.00 1 326 26

The avoided costs include the-ameunt to-collsct coliform samples from representative service locations, calculated

Notes for AVOIDED costs during the months that coliform: samples were nof collected al representalive service locations.

Approx. Cost of Gompllance $1OD| TOTALl 7 $53|




E Screening Date 12-Feb-2010 Pocket No. 2010-0342-PWS-E  PEW
H Respondent High Prairie Water Supply Corporation Policy Revision 2 (Sepleitiber 2002)
i Case ID No. 39169 PCW Revision Ociober 30, 2000
! Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101234607

: Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
j Enf. Coordinator Anna Meler

Violation Numberi 2 E

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admiin, Code § 290.44(d)(1)

i Failed to properly ingtall an air release device in such 2 manner-as {e praclude the

§ nossibility of submergence or-possible.entrance of contaminants. -Specifically, at the time

Violation Description] of the investigation, it was documented that the operiing of the-air release-device at 5837

Farm-ic-Market Road 1452 West was below-ground leve permiiting the possibility of
submergence or possible entrance of contaminants.

Base Penalty §1,000]

>> Environimen

; Release Major Moderate Mingr
OR Actualff

Potential[[ X Percent | 10%]

>>Progrargrnth Matrlx ' o '_ L ”i
. Falsﬂ‘ cation Major Moderate Minor

I I | [ ] Percent

i

Matrix Failure to properly install the air release device could expose customers to significant amounts of
Notes contaminanis which would not exceed levels protective.of human health.
:  Adjusifiant] $600]
E | §700
1
% EXNEy
Viglation Evants , o
! Number of Violation Events Number of viotation days
b
. - daily
! weekly
. monthly .
ma;ifggﬁim quarterly X Violation Base Penaity| $100]
semiannual
“anial -

One quarterly event is recommended, calculated from the dale of the investigation, January 13, 2010, to
the date of screening February 12, 2010.

Gaoq Faith Effors to Combly ~~+ [____0.0%]Redusion

Before NOV MOV to EDPRFySelllement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary,
N/A] X {mark with
: Not The:Respondent does not megttha good falth criteria for this
i oles violation,
Violatlon Subtotal $100]
E OPREET Y e - ES 8 S :
ic Beriefit (EB) for this viclation o latlitoly Limit Test

Estimated EB Amount| 34] Violation Final Penalty Total $107]
~ This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) $107:




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent High Prairie Waier Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 39169
Req. Ent. Reference No. RN101234607

. ) : — %
. . Medla Public Water Supply i Percent Inferest Yeare:, °_f [
Violation No..2 : Depreciation |
U 50|
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs InterestSaved Onetime Costs

Itern Description No commas or §:

Delayed Costs

Equipmant I[ 0,00 $0 0

Buildings L 1 0.00 {0 0.

Other {as needed} [ 0.00 0 0
Englneering/construction 3100 13-Jan-2010 7=-Aug-2010 0:66 0 4
Land 0:00- |. 0 50

Record Keeping System 0.00 0 §0
Training/$ampling 0.00 0 $0
Remediatlon/Dlspasal 0.90 0 0
Permit Costs 0.00 |. $0 0

Other (as neaded) 0,00 $0 0

The delayed costs include the estimated emount to properly install the air release device above ground, calculated

Notes for DELAYED costs from the date of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering itern {(except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal L . 0.00 0 $0 0
Personnel 0.00 0 $0 0
Inspaction/Reparting/Sampling 0.00 0 0 $0
Supplissfequipment . e 0.00 1] 0 $0
Flnanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 $0 i $a 0
Olher (as needed) . . 0.00 $0 L 50 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost.of Compllance 5100 TOTAL‘ $4]




Screening Date 12-Feb-2010 Docket No.,
Respondent High Prairie Water Supply Corporallon
: ‘Case ID‘No. 391689
| Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101234607
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Anna Maier

Violation NumberE 3 §

2010-0342-PWS.-E - PEW:
Puolicy Rovigion 2 (Saplember 2002)
FCW Revision Qelober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.41(c)(3}M)

Violation Desctription

Failed to provide a suitable sampling tap on the discharge pipe of each well pump pricr to
anytreaiment. Specifically, at the time:of the-investigation, it was documented that Well
Na. 2-did not-have a raw-water sampling-tap. |

>> Envirivintal, Broiefty 4 Hilfhaf el it

Base Penalty §1,000]

Harm
Release Malor Moderate Minor
OR Actuall
: i Potentiall| X Percent
>>Progragpm@,§;g Matrix o -
Falsification Major Moderate Minor

i I

T T I Percent

Matrix
Notes

Failure to-provide a sampling tap en the'well diécharge line would:not allow for proper sampling of the raw
water and could expose consumers to an-nsignificant-amount of contaminants which would not exceed

levels protective of thuman-health.

: ik only ong
! with &n x

Number of Violation Events

§550]

[ £50

Nurmber of vialation days

“daily
weekly
monthly i
quarterly Violation Base Penalty]| $50
semiannual

annual
single. event X

One single event Is recommended.

Extraordinary

Violation Subtotal| $38
anefit (ER) for fils viglatioh ttory Linit Test
Estimated EB Amount| 30| Violation Final Penalty Tofal| $42

ﬁefiucmn . e s $12

Befora MOV NOV to EDPRP/Seltlement Offer

Ordinary| X
NIA] (rmark wilh x)

Notes|| The Respendent achigved compliance on January 25, 2010.

. This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| $50




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent High Prairie Water Supply Corparation
Case ID No. 39169
Reg. Ent: Reference No. RN101234607 e
Media Public Water Supply ‘p
Viclation No. 3

“Yearsof
Depreciation
. 5.0 e 18

Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Pescription. Nocommas or §

oy

ercent Interest

Delayed Costs

Equipment _ 0,00 | 0 i) 0

Buildings 0,00 | 0 Q0 0

Other (as needed) ) . 0.00 | 0 0 0
Englnearing/constructlion $100 . 13-Jan-2010 25-Jan-2010 0.03 0 0 30
Land . . 0:00 4 Tnfai $0

Record Keeplng System - 0.00 W fifa. il $0
Tralnlng/Sampling Q.00 ] - ffg: | 0
Remediation/Disposal 0,00 0 g 0
Permlt Costs . 0.00 0 i 0

Other (as needad) . 0.00 0 ) 0

The delaved costs include the estimated amount to install- 2 sampling tap on the well discharge line, calculated

Notes for IELAYED costs from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided.costs before entering item {except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal . _ 0.00: ) $0 ¥
Personnel 0,00 0 0 0
InspectioniReportingiSampling 0.00 0 0 0
Suppllesfequipment . _ 0.00 0 0 0
Flnancial Assurance [2] 0.00 | 0 0] ]
ONE-TIME avolded costs (3] 0,00 |: 0 0 0
Other (as neoded) . . 0.00 | $0 0 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $1OD| TOTAL' $0|




Screening ‘Date 12-Feb-2010

Docket No. 2010-0342-PWS-E

Respondent High Prairie Water Supply Corporation

Case ID No. 39169
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101234607
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Anna Meier

Violation Number 4

Policy Revision 2 (Suplember 2002}
FPCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Clte(s}

30 Tex. Admin. Code §.200.46((2)

Falled to-provide copies of sanitary control easements. Specifically, at the fime of the
Violatlon Description||investigation, it was documerited that the Raspandent did not provide a copy of the sanitan
centrol easements for Well'No. 1.and Well No. 2,

>> Environmental, Property and Human He

H
1.

pnopmic Benefit (EB) for this yié

Percent

Percant

Base Penalty 100

L Release Minor
OR Actualf”
Potentialif
>>Pr°9ra@ma$;°M rix : T T
Falsification Major Mederate Minor
i i I L x|
Madrix Less than 30% of the rule requirement was not met.
Notes

Number of Violation Events

Adjuistimgit|

$990]

" daily

weekly

monthly

rark only ong |

With 20 X ‘quarierly

_semiannual

- ahnual

singleiévent]

Number of vialation days

Viiolation Base Penalty $10

! $10

One single eventis receammended.

=

Befora NOV_ MOV to EDPRP/Setilement Offar

Extraordinary|

QOrdinary] X

NFA

(mark with x)

Notes|| The Respondent achieved compliance on January 25, 2010,

lafioh

&2
Stat 6
Lo

v

Estimated EB Amount|

$0; Violation Final Penalty Total
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)} _ i $50

Violation Subtolal[
Liti Test-




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent High Praitie Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 39169
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101234607

) ) Mﬁedla Public Water Supply | Borcont Interest Year§ o_f !
Violation No. 4 Depreciation |
sl s
Item Gost  Date Required FiInal Date Yis Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs_ . .
Equipment ] ] 0.00 $0 ] $0
Bulldings 0,00 50 0 $0
Other (as needad) 0,00 50 0 0
Engineering/construction . 0,00 [ 50 0 0
Land : . 0:00; $0 S tnfa 0
Recerd Keeping System §50 |[_13-Jan-2010 | 25-Jan-2010 0:08 Y = onda i]
TrainingiSampling A : 0:00. V] SHenfa S0
Remadiation/Disposal : 0.00. o] infa- - 0
Permit Costs : - 0:00 0 T nla 0
Other {as needed) L 0.00 0 n/a §0o

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to locate copies of the sanitary control sasemants and keep

Notes for DELAYED costs them on file at the Facility, calculated from the date of the investigation o the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for one<time avoided costs)
Blsposal ] 0,00 0 b0 : $0
Personnel ] 000 [ 0 0 $0
InspectloryReporting/$ampling 0.00 0 il $0
Suppliesfequipment . 0.00 0 0 0:
Financlal Assurance [2] . - 0.00 $0 Q 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0,00: $0 0 30
CHher (as needed) . 0.00 50 0 §0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $50| TOTAL $0|




! Screening Date 12-Feb-2010 Dacket No. 2010-0342-PWS-E PEW
< Respondent High Prairie Water Supply Corporation Poliy Revision 2 {Saptomber 2002)
: Case 1D No. 39169 FOW Revision Qclober 30, 2000

Reg. Ent. Reference N, RN101234607
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. -Coordinator Anna Meier

: Violation Number 5 ]
; Rule Cite(s}

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 280.42(e){4)(E)

| Falledto properly house gas chlorine cylinders so that they are protected from adverse
iolation D i weather conditions and vandalism. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was
‘ Violation Description documented that the-gas chlorine cylinders:were stored autside the chlcrine enclosure at

the Facllity.
Base Penalty[ 1,000
>> Envirnmenital, Property and Himan H@ajiil Matrix
Harm
Release Major Moderafe Minar
OR Actuall]

: Potentizlf| X Percent
>>Programimatic Mafrx o o 0
oo Falsification Major Moderate Minor

I | I I If Percent

Failure to properly house the chlorine cylinders may expose the cylinders 1o adverse weather conditions
and could allow persons to damage or vandalize the cylinders, exposing Facility employess to significant
amounts.of contaminanis which would exceed levels that-are protective of human health,

Matrix
Notes

$750]

E
: $350

Number of Viclation Events Mumber of violation days

daily
weekly
monthly X
mﬂ;;"?':ﬁ :"e quarterly Violation Base Fenalty{ $250
: semiannual '
g annual
; single event

i -
i One menthly event is recommended from the date of the investigation, January 13, 2010, tothe date of
: compliance, January.25, 2010,

Before NOV NOV lo EDF‘RF‘.’SetlIemenl QOffar

Extraordinary

Ordinary] X
N/A (mark with x)

Notes|| The Respondent achieved compliance on January 25, 2014,

Viclation Subtotal 5188

!
!
!

& Beeflt (BRI fo  Statlitory Limft Tast
Estimated EB Amaunt| $0} Violation Final Penalty Total 5208
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for Iimits)| $206




Respondent High Prairie Water Supply Corporation
Case ID No. 39188
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101234607

Viclation No. 5

Item Description: Nocemmas or §

Delayed Costs

Equipment

Bulldings

Gther (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Lan:l

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediatlon/Disposal
Permit Costs

"Economic Benefit Worksheet

Media Public Water Supply 3 Percent Interest Year% o_f 3
H Depreciation .
‘ Y 15
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
.00 o §o
0.00 0 $0
0.00 50 30
50 13-Jan-2010 26-Jan-2010 0.03 $0 30
0.00 0 30
0.00 0 $0
0,00 o $0
. 0,00 0 $0
0.00 0 $0
0,00 0 30

Other (as needed)

Motes for DELAYED costs

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to move the chlorine cylinders inside the chlorine enclosure at

the Facility, calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

ating item {except for one-time avoided costs)

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided: costs before ent;

Plsposal . 0,00 $0 0 £0

Personnel 0.00 0 §0 30

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0:00 0 0 4]

Suppllesfequipment 0,00 o] $0 0

Financial Assurance [2] 0.0C 0 0 6]

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 50 Q $0

Other (as needed) l._0.00 $0 50 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $50| TOTALI $0|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB03582370  HIGH PRAIRIE WATER SUPPLY Classification:
CORPORATION

Regulated Entity: RN101234607  HIGH PRAIRIE WSC Classification;

ID Number(s). . FPUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION

Location: 4549 FM 1452 W, MADISON COUNTY, TX

TCEQ Region: REGION 09 -WACO

Date Compliance History Prepared: February 09, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: Febiruary 09, 2005 to February 09, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additicnal Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Anna Meier Phaone: {512) 239-1370

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a {known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)Yoperator(s) ?
NFA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?
N/A
6.
Components (Multimedia) for the Site:
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NFA
B. Any ctiminat convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NfA
C. Chronic excessive emissions evenis.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 08/22/2006 (488608}
2 09/12/2006 (511238}
3 02/05/2010 (784442)
E. Writien notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date: 07/26/2006  (488608) CNG603582370
Self Report? NO . Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.41{c){1)(D)
Description: Failure to locate the well site for a public drinking water system at least 50 feet
from livestock.
Date: 08/31/2006 (488608) CN603582370
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c){3)(N}
Description: Failure to provide each well with a separate flow measuring davice.
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)}{3)(N)

Description: Failure to properly Install air release devices in the distribution system.

Rating:

Site Rating:

1570018



Environmental audits,
N/A

Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A

Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
NIA
Participation in a veluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Qutside of Texas
N/A



TExas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING §
HIGH PRAIRIE WATER SUPPLY § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CORPORATION §
RN101234607 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0342-PWS-F,
1. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding High Prairie Water Supply Corporation ("the Respondent™) under the authority of TEX. HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division; and
the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at 4549 Farm-to-Market Road 1452
West in Madison County, Texas (the “Facility”} that has approximately 375 service connections
and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section 1I ("Allegations") on or about
February 10, 2010,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any viclation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule,

An administrative penalty in the amount of Eight Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars ($822) is
assessed by the Commission in setilement of the violations alleged in Section IT ("Allegations™).
The Respondent has paid Six Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars {$658) of the administrative penalty
and One Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars (5164} 1s deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely



High Prairic Water Supply Corporation
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10.

11.

and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be
waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to
timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive
Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Exccutive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a setilement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respoﬁdent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility: .

a. On January 25, 2010, the Respondent submitted documentation demonstrating that:

i.  The microbiological monitoring plan has been revised to include only active
service connections within the distribution system and began sampling at the
revised sampling sites;

ii. A suitable sampling tap has been installed on the discharge pipe of Well No. 2;

ili.  Copies of sanitary control easements have been provided for Well No. 1 and Well
No. 2; and

iv.  Proper housing has been provided for the chlorine cylinders to protect them from
adverse weather conditions and vandalism.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court.of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:
Failed to collect routine distribution coliform samples at active service connections which are

representative of water quality throughout the distribution system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE § 290.109(c)(1)(A). as documented during an investigation conducted on January 3. 2010.



"

High Prairie Water Supply Corporation
DOCKET NO. 2010-0342-PWS-E

Page 3

2.

Failed to properly install an air release device in such a manner as to preclude the possibility of
submergence or possible entrance of contaminants, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.44(d)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 13, 2010.

Failed to provide a suitable sampling tap on the discharge pipe of each well pump prior to any
treatment, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41{c)(3)(M), as documented during an
investigation conducted on January 13, 2010.

Failed to provide copies of sanitary control easements, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
290.46()(2), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 13, 2010.

Failed to properly house gas chlorine cylinders so that they are protected from adverse weather
conditions and vandalism, in violation of 30 TEX. APMIN. CODE § 290.42(e}4)(B), as
documented during an investigation conducted on January 13, 2010.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations™).

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Cormission shall not be constrained in any manmer from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "IT'CEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: High
Prairie Water Supply Corporation, Docket No. 2010-0342-PWS-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Comunission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements;

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, install an air release device
in such a manner as to preclude the possibility of submergence at 5837 Farm-to-Market
Road 1452 West, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.44; and

b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit writfen certification
as described below, and inciude detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstraie compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 2.a2. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language;
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"] certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am
familiar with the imformation submitted and all attached documents, and
that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is frue,
accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fines and
imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC [49A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Waco Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
6801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2500

Waco, Texas 767107820

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
conlirol over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. FExtensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument, Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order,

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy ol this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Qﬁ@«%‘x&&hﬂ (a!m/!?_c) T

Fo@Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. Tam authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below miy signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. T further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

T also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in;

» A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted,;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a coliection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;
Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ secking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any, falsificatien of any compliance documents may result in criminal proseéution.

pfed

glgnatur/ / Didte
/Qr /é’ 2 %e;//;@//ﬁ
Name (Printed or typed) Tide

Authorized Representative of
High Prairie Water Supply Corporation

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order,
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